
By WHEELAWAY (1997), black type winner of 2 races at 3, $249,760,
Tampa Bay Derby, 3rd Toyota Blue Grass S. [G1]. Son of Unbrid-
led [G1], $4,489,475, champion, sire of many black type winners, in-
cluding Banshee Breeze [G1] ($2,784,798, champion), Halfbridled
(champion), Anees (champion). His first foals are yearlings of 2005.

1st dam
WAVE OFF, by Personal Flag. Winner at 2, $68,100. Dam of 2 foals of

racing age--
Light Gun (g. by Montreal Red). 2 wins in 4 starts at 3, 2005, $51,411.
Missed Approach (f. by A. P Jet). Placed at 3, 2004, $5,738.

2nd dam
HAZY LAZY DAY, by Apalachee. Winner at 2 and 4, $18,736. Dam of 8

foals, 7 winners, including--
Severe Clear (c. by D’Accord). Winner at 2, $33,499, 3rd Saratoga Spe-

cial S. [G2].
Foggy Day. 4 wins, 3 to 5, $116,820. Dam of 4 winners, including--

TRIPLE BAR PLAY (g. by Sir Keys). 3 wins at 2, $88,182, Jean La-
fitte Futurity [L] (DED, $77,900).

Citation Jet. 8 wins, 2 to 7, $109,813.
Flight Visibility. Winner at 2 and 3, $79,695.

3rd dam
BITTER BOREDOM, by Nearctic. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners, including--

DAMASCUS SAM. 3 wins at 3, $41,240, Biscayne Bay S. [OR].
Super Blitz. 6 wins, 2 to 8 in France, 3rd Prix Wild Monarch Hurdle.
Pribor. Winner at 2 and 5, $85,695. Dam of--

TIME SIGNAL. 4 wins, 3 to 6 in Australia, Queensland Cup.
Showme the Money. Winner at 3 in Brazil. Dam of Sharinski.

4th dam
SLAPTON SANDS, by First Landing. Winner. Half-sister to RICH TRADI-

TION, HASTY DOLL (dam of HASTY HITTER; g’dam of GREY MIS-
SILE, PARASOL PETE, etc.), SKY CLIPPER, MRS. PETERKIN
(dam of SWEET ALLIANCE, WHYDIDJU, etc.; g’dam of SHAREEF
DANCER, champion), Life Jacket. Dam of 8 winners, including--

SEA SANDS. 3 wins in France, Prix de l’Opera-G2, etc. Dam of FUTURE
STORM (in Italy, Criterium di Roma [G3], etc.; 2 wins, $253,950 in
N.A., Will Rogers H. [G3], etc., sire), ROMANTICO (sire), Level Sands
[G3]. Granddam of ROYAL CHARIOT [G1] (7 wins, $659,177),
JOHNNY MOUNTAIN, EXPLORE THE GOLD, MABELISIMA, etc.

SATANIA. 4 wins, La Prevoyante S., etc. Dam of UNDERWORLD (hwt
in Scandinavia). G’dam of APOLDA [G3] ($595,663), GANGES [G2];
ABROJO, Danka (dam of BEDANKEN [G3], to 5, 2004, $539,629).

RIBOBOY. 7 wins in France and England, Prix Maurice de Nieuil-G2, etc.
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By CAPOTE (1984), $714,470, champion. Sire of 52 black type winners,
$32,611,734 & $400 (Can), including Boston Harbor ($1,934,605,
champion, Breeders’ Cup Juv [G1], etc.), Surfing Home [G1] (horse
of the year), Acceptable [G3] ($713,020), Capote Belle [G1] ($603,-
315), Looie Capote [G2] ($533,505), The Exeter Man ($536,354).

1st dam
WOLF ALERT , by Wolf Power (SAF). 3 wins at 2 and 3, $153,090, Miss

Grillo S. [G3], 3rd Prom S. (MED, $4,950). Sister to Wolfer . Dam of
2 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2005, one to race--

East of Suez (c. by Honour and Glory). Winner at 2, 2004, $14,540.
2nd dam
Nancy’s Place , by Mr. Leader. 7 wins, 3 to 5, $155,693, 2nd Imp H. (TDN,

$8,000), 3rd Columbiana H. [L] (HIA, $5,500). Dam of 7 winners, incl.--
WOLF ALERT  (f. by Wolf Power-SAF). Black type winner, see above.
Wolfer  (f. by Wolf Power-SAF). 5 wins at 3 and 4, $221,148, 2nd Martha

Washington Breeders’ Cup S. [G3], Miss Liberty S. (MED, $8,550), etc.
Jet Alert  (c. by A. P Jet). Winner at 3, $61,593, 3rd New York Stallion

Cab Calloway S.-R (BEL, $27,500).
Fully Vested. 2 wins at 3, placed at 4, 2005, $61,386.
Savanna Charm. Winner at 3, 2005, $26,020.

3rd dam
NANCY’S PLEASURE, by Olden Times. 3 wins at 3, $20,320. Dam of--

Nancy’s Place . Black type-placed winner, see above.
Nancy’s Naskra. 6 wins, 3 to 5, $32,441.
Merchant Banker. 5 wins, 2 to 5, $23,056.

4th dam
GAY TRIBUTE, by Citation. Half-sister to ALI’S PRIDE  ($115,909), Bull

Pine  (35 wins). Dam of 9 winners, including--
Bold Tribute . 5 wins at 3 and 4, $46,125, 3rd Test S. Dam of--

BRING OUT THE BAND . 6 wins in 9 starts at 2 and 3, $152,328,
Acorn S.-G1, etc. Dam of JUBILOUS  (7 wins, $212,896, Eaton-
town H.-L, 2nd Orchid H.-G2, etc.), ROBERTINA  ($107,670), Melo-
disk  ($139,933). Granddam of Knight Dancer  (4 wins, $178,232),
Oiler  ($158,002 in N.A.), Alletasso  ($126,379), Liberty  [G3]; etc.

The Strumpet. 2 wins, $18,291. Granddam of SEVEN WISE (sire).
Gaywan. Winner at 3, $7,580. Producer. Granddam of Skeddle  ($125,841).
Jilly’s Rose. Placed at 2. Dam of Andy’s Sister  (8 wins, $76,089).
Forever Gay. Unraced. Dam of Pinata  (5 wins, $49,230), Bold Citation

($47,950). Granddam of Gordy’s Dancer  (6 wins, $105,487).
Lady Whimsey. Unraced. Producer. Granddam of Whimserilla  (sire).
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By TAKE ME OUT (1988), [G3] $794,044. Sire of 8 crops, 14 black type
winners, 166 wnrs, $10,526,712 & $21,352 (Can), including Kimber-
lite Pipe ($984,568, Louisiana Derby [G2], etc.), Take Me Up ($484,-
149), Put Me In (10 wins, $383,630), Don’t  Countess Out ($378,951),
Marasca ($196,460), IIt’sallinthechase ($192,160), Ihaveadate.

1st dam
AVRIL A PORTUGAL, by D’Accord. Sister to JAY’S CROWN . Dam of 2 foals

of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2005, one to race.
2nd dam
EMIRESS, by Damascus. Winner at 4, $12,670. Sister to HONORABLE

MISS, BAILJUMPER, SYRIANNA . Dam of 5 winners, including--
JAY’S CROWN  (c. by D’Accord). 4 wins at 3, $97,655, Choice S. [L]

(MTH, $30,000).
Eastern Pilot. 3 wins at 3 and 4, 2005, $23,847.

3rd dam
Court Circuit , by *Royal Vale. 6 wins at 2 and 3, $39,260, 2nd Pucker

Up H. Dam of 9 foals to race, 8 winners, including--
HONORABLE MISS . 19 wins, 2 to 6, $437,973, Fall Highweight H.-G2

twice, Vagrancy H.-G3, Gravesend H., Liberation H., etc. Granddam
of MR. FRITZ [G1]; TALLON  [G1]; MISS DANCE [G3]; Nassau
Square  [G1]; Honorable Gap (dam of ACERCANDOSE , $383,826).

SYRIANNA . 6 wins, $143,412, Suwannee River H.-G3, 2nd Orchid H.-G2,
etc. Dam of Syrian Stringer (4 wins, $103,165), etc.

BAILJUMPER . 5 wins, $119,363, Dwyer H.-G2, Saranac S.-G2. Sire.
Yankee Law. 8 wins, $90,000. Dam of STIFF SENTENCE ($335,035,

sire). G’dam of IN A DAYDREAM  (dam of Dr. Thunder , to 6, 2004).
Lady Portia. 4 wins, $48,990. Dam of HAIL THE LADY  (dam of His Ex-

cellence  [G1]). Granddam of ONE FIT LADY  ($87,120), Party Pic
($123,579), Kool Kasey  ($93,878), Hot Springs Willie .

Avichi. Winner at 3, $6,180. Dam of 4 winners, including--
LADY D’ACCORD . 9 wins, $590,138, Bed o’ Roses H. [G2], etc. Pro.
MISSYMOOILOVEYOU. 3 wins, $187,110, Miss Grillo S. [G3], etc. Dam

of OMMADON [G3] (4 wins, $214,650), Redmond .
Syrian Dancer. Unraced. Dam of EXOTIC MOVES ($221,854, dam of

TAP YOUR FEET, $125,930), ANGEL IN THE NIGHT  ($192,000),
Windedawler  (5 wins, $93,236). G’dam of Milligram  (to 5, 2004).

Syrian Circuit. Unraced. Dam of Do Loop  (7 wins, $129,466, 3rd Robert
F. Carey Mem. H. [G3], etc.). Granddam of MISS VAMPIRESA  [G3].
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By VICTORY GALLOP (1995), $3,005,895 in NA, champion, Belmont S.
[G1], etc.; 3rd Dubai World Cup [G1]. Sire of 3 crops, including 2-year-
olds of 2005, 9 black type winners, $4,836,954 & $120,076 (Can), in-
cluding Victory USA ($615,829, Beaumont S. [G2], etc.), Galloping Gal
(to 4, 2005, $348,269), Separato (to 4, 2005, $233,760), Victorious Ami.

1st dam
ELEGANT MOMENT, by Timeless Moment. 3 wins at 3, $72,034. Dam of

9 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2005, eight to race,
4 winners, including--

SEASON’S FLAIR  (f. by D’Accord). 4 wins at 2 and 4, $85,755, Deb-
by’s Turn S. (PIM, $19,785). Set ntr. Dam of 3 winners, including--

SUPER FUSE (g. by Lite the Fuse). 6 wins, 2 to 4, placed at 5,
2005, $374,491, Huntington S. [L] (AQU, $49,485), Birdonthewire S. [L]
(CRC, $21,000), Pasco S. (TAM, $21,000), 2nd Arlington Breeders’
Cup Sprint H. [L] (AP, $30,000), Best Turn S. [L], etc.

Richierichierich  (c. by Victory Speech). 8 wins, 3 to 6, 2005, $182,-
160, 3rd Donald LeVine Memorial H. [G3], Longfellow S.

Nickel Defense  (c. by D’Accord). 3 wins at 3, $119,383, 3rd Albany H.-R.
2nd dam
MY SIKA, by True Knight. Dam of 12 winners, including--

WARFIE (f. by D’Accord). 6 wins, $418,490, Long Island H. [G2]-ntr,
Hyde Park H. [LR] (BEL, $51,930), 2nd Delaware H. [G2], Rare Perfume
S. [G2], Atlantic County S. (MED, $7,000), 3rd Ladies H. [G1], Bed o’
Roses H. [G2], Long Look H. [G2], etc. Producer. Granddam of GOLD
JOY (c. by Joyeux Danseur) to 3, 2005, $120,300, Tremont S. [L], 3rd
Flash S. [G3]; Quiet Money  (c. by Seattle Slew) to 3, 2005.

Duplicitous  (c. by Unaccounted For). 7 wins, 2 to 4, $337,627, 2nd Em-
pire Classic H.-R (BEL, $50,000), Evan Shipman H.-R (BEL, $16,345).

My Highness. 7 wins, 3 to 6, $124,563. Producer.
3rd dam
WARFINGERS, by Warfare. Half-sister to THREE MARTINIS ($195,501,

Saratoga Special S., etc., sire), FAMILY NAME  ($68,527, Miss Wood-
ford S.-G3), JIMMY PEANUTS , Oddsmaker . Dam of 2 other foals--

MOVE IT NOW. 6 wins, 2 to 4, $184,323, Albany H.-R, Mount Vernon
S.-R, 2nd Mount Vernon S.-R, etc. Dam of 7 winners, including--

Movin Along . 3 wins at 2 and 3, $115,570, 2nd Maid of the Mist S.-R
(AQU, $20,000), 3rd East View S.-R (AQU, $5,980). Producer.

Adelaide’s Lament. 2 wins at 3, $13,090. Granddam of BUY THE
SPORT [G1] ($293,060 in N.A.), HAGGS CASTLE  ($296,262),
TRY N SUE (7 wins, $236,590), WINTER DREAMS ($142,824).
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By CITY ZIP (1998), $818,225, Hopeful S. [G1], Saratoga Special S. [G2],
Amsterdam S. [G2], Sanford S. [G2], Tremont S. [G3], Jersey Shore
Breeders’ Cup S. [G3], Bergen County S., Hirsch Jacobs S., 2nd Futu-
rity S. [G1], Hutcheson S. [G2], Ky Cup Sprint S. [G2], etc. His first foal
are 2-year-olds of 2005. Sire of winner With a City (in 1 start).

1st dam
GOSH ALL GET OUT, by D’Accord. Placed at 3, $8,400. Sister to JAY’S

CROWN. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2-year-old of 2005,
which has not started.

2nd dam
EMIRESS, by Damascus. Winner at 4, $12,670. Sister to HONORABLE

MISS, SYRIANNA, BAILJUMPER . Dam of 5 winners, including--
JAY’S CROWN  (c. by D’Accord). 4 wins at 3, $97,655, Choice S. [L]

(MTH, $30,000).
Eastern Pilot. 3 wins at 3 and 4, 2005, $23,847.
Lofty Goal. 2 wins at 3. Dam of Danzig Em (11 wins, $137,618).

3rd dam
Court Circuit , by *Royal Vale. 6 wins at 2 and 3, $39,260, 2nd Pucker

Up H. Dam of 9 foals to race, 8 winners, including--
HONORABLE MISS . 19 wins, 2 to 6, $437,973, Fall Highweight H.-G2

twice, Vagrancy H.-G3, Gravesend H., Liberation H., Toboggan H.,
Rockette S., 2nd Maskette H.-G2, Carter H.-G2, etc. Granddam of
MR. FRITZ (in Brazil, Grande Premio ANPC-Mathias Machline [G1],
etc.), TALLON  (Grande Premio Oswaldo Aranha [G1], etc.), MISS
DANCE [G3] (in Brazil), Nassau Square  (2 wins, $61,290).

SYRIANNA . 6 wins at 3 and 4, $143,412, Suwannee River H.-G3, 2nd
Orchid H.-G2, Vagrancy H.-G3, Bal Harbour S. Producer.

BAILJUMPER . 5 wins, $119,363, Dwyer H.-G2, Saranac S.-G2. Sire.
Yankee Law. 8 wins, $90,000. Dam of STIFF SENTENCE ($335,035,

sire). G’dam of IN A DAYDREAM  (dam of Dr. Thunder , to 6, 2004).
Lady Portia. 4 wins, $48,990. Dam of HAIL THE LADY  (dam of His Ex-

cellence  [G1]). Granddam of ONE FIT LADY , Party Pic , etc.
Avichi. Winner at 3, $6,180. Dam of LADY D’ACCORD  ($590,138,

Bed o’ Roses H. [G2] twice, etc.), MISSYMOOILOVEYOU (3 wins,
$187,110, Miss Grillo S. [G3], etc.). Granddam of OMMADON ($214,-
650, Nashua S. [G3], 2nd Remsen S. [G2]), Redmond  ($83,585).

Syrian Dancer. Unraced. Dam of EXOTIC MOVES ($221,854, dam of
TAP YOUR FEET), ANGEL IN THE NIGHT , Windedawler .

Syrian Circuit. Unraced. Dam of Do Loop . G’dam of MISS VAMPIRESA .
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By MALABAR GOLD (1997),  black type winner of 6 races, $325,622, San
Simeon H. [G3], 2nd Jaipur H. [G3], 3rd Hollywood Turf Express H.
[G3]. Son of Unbridled [G1] black type winner of $4,489,475, champ-
ion, sire of many black type winners, including Banshee Breeze [G1]
($2,784,798, champion). His first foals are yearlings of 2005.

1st dam
PETRONIA, by Miner’s Mark. Winner at 2, $47,040. Dam of 3 foals of

racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2005, two to race--
Land of Dreams (f. by Marlin). Winner at 4, 2005, $55,196.
Hurricane Marco (g. by Pioneering). Placed at 3, 2005, $7,858.

2nd dam
MY SIKA, by True Knight. Dam of 12 winners, including--

WARFIE (f. by D’Accord). 6 wins, $418,490, Long Island H. [G2]-ntr,
Hyde Park H. [LR] (BEL, $51,930), 2nd Delaware H. [G2], Rare Per-
fume S. [G2], Atlantic County S. (MED, $7,000), 3rd Ladies H. [G1],
Bed o’ Roses H. [G2], Long Look H. [G2], etc. Producer. Granddam
of GOLD JOY  (c. by Joyeux Danseur) to 3, 2005, $120,300, Tremont
S. [L], 3rd Flash S. [G3]; Quiet Money  (c. by Seattle Slew) to 3, 2005.

Duplicitous  (c. by Unaccounted For). 7 wins, 2 to 4, $337,627, 2nd Em-
pire Classic H.-R (BEL, $50,000), Evan Shipman H.-R (BEL, $16,345).

My Highness. 7 wins, 3 to 6, $124,563. Producer.
Elegant Moment. 3 wins at 3, $72,034. Dam of 4 winners, including--

SEASON’S FLAIR  (f. by D’Accord). 4 wins, $85,755, Debby’s Turn
S. (PIM, $19,785). Set ntr. Dam of SUPER FUSE (g. by Lite the
Fuse) 6 wins to 4, placed at 5, 2005, $374,491, Huntington S. [L],
AQU, $49,485, etc.; Richierichierich  (c. by Victory Speech) to
6, 2005, $182,160, 3rd Donald LeVine Memorial H. [G3], etc.

Nickel Defense  (c. by D’Accord). 3 wins at 3, $119,383, 3rd Albany
H. [R] (SAR, $6,666).

3rd dam
WARFINGERS, by Warfare. Half-sister to THREE MARTINIS ($195,501,

Saratoga Special S., etc., sire), FAMILY NAME  ($68,527, Miss Wood-
ford S.-G3), JIMMY PEANUTS , Oddsmaker . Dam of 2 other foals--

MOVE IT NOW. 6 wins, 2 to 4, $184,323, Albany H.-R, Mount Vernon
S.-R, 2nd Mount Vernon S.-R, etc. Dam of 7 winners, including--

Movin Along . 3 wins at 2 and 3, $115,570, 2nd Maid of the Mist S.-R
(AQU, $20,000), 3rd East View S.-R (AQU, $5,980). Producer.

Adelaide’s Lament. 2 wins at 3, $13,090. Granddam of BUY THE
SPORT [G1] ($293,060 in N.A.), HAGGS CASTLE  ($296,262),
TRY N SUE (7 wins, $236,590), WINTER DREAMS ($142,824).
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Tsunami Slew
Incantation
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True Knight
Warfingers

{Unbridled . . . . . . . . . .
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By HOLY BULL (1991), [G1] $2,481,760, horse of the year. Sire of 8 crops,
23 black type wnrs, 237 wnrs, $21,414,450 & $52,638 (Can), including
Giacomo (to 3, 2005, $1,966,316, Kentucky Derby [G1], etc.), Macho
Uno ($1,851,803, champion, Breeders’ Cup  Juv. [G1], etc.), Confes-
sional [G1] ($827,638), Pohave [G1] ($576,240), Turnofthecentury.

1st dam
SO LONG DEARIE, by D’Accord. Unplaced in 1 start. Sister to LADY D’AC-

CORD. This is her first foal.
2nd dam
AVICHI, by Damascus. Winner at 3, $6,180. Sister to HONORABLE MISS ,

SYRIANNA , BAILJUMPER . Dam of 4 winners, including--
LADY D’ACCORD  (f. by D’Accord). 9 wins, 3 to 6, $590,138, Bed o’

Roses H. [G2] twice, Yaddo S. [R] (SAR, $45,090), 2nd Ticonderoga H.
[LR] (AQU, $19,767), 3rd Beldame S. [G1], Ruffian H. [G1], Ladies H.
[G2], Top Flight H. [G1], Mount Vernon S. [R] (BEL, $11,250), Broad-
way H. [R] (AQU, $10,386). Producer.

MISSYMOOILOVEYOU (f. by Turkoman). 3 wins at 2 and 3, $187,110,
Miss Grillo S. [G3], Tanya S. [L] (BEL, $32,070), 2nd Alluvial S.
[L] (AQU, $12,144), Oustandingly S. [L] (AQU, $12,078), 3rd Mar-
tha Washington S. [G3], Yaddo S.-R. Dam of 5 winners, including--

OMMADON (c. by Grindstone). 4 wins, 2 to 4, $214,650, Nashua S.
[G3], 2nd Remsen S. [G2].

Redmond  (f. by Red Ransom). Winner at 2 and 3, $83,585, 2nd Some
Sensation S. [L] (SA, $15,960), California Oaks H. (GG, $11,000).

3rd dam
Court Circuit , by *Royal Vale. 6 wins at 2 and 3, $39,260, 2nd Pucker

Up H. Dam of 9 foals to race, 8 winners, including--
HONORABLE MISS . 19 wins, 2 to 6, $437,973, Fall Highweight H.-G2

twice, Vagrancy H.-G3, Gravesend H., Liberation H., Toboggan H.,
Rockette S., 2nd Maskette H.-G2, etc. G’dam of MR. FRITZ [G1]
(sire), TALLON  [G1]; MISS DANCE [G3]; Nassau Square  (sire),
Honorable Gap (dam of ACERCANDOSE , 33 wins, $383,826).

SYRIANNA . 6 wins, $143,412, Suwannee River H.-G3, etc. Producer.
BAILJUMPER . 5 wins, 2 to 4, $119,363, Dwyer H.-G2, etc. Sire.
Yankee Law. 8 wins, $90,000. Dam of STIFF SENTENCE (12 wins, $335,-

035). G’dam of IN A DAYDREAM  (dam of Dr. Thunder , to 6, 2004).
Lady Portia. 4 wins, $48,990. Dam of HAIL THE LADY  (dam of His

Excellence  [G1]). Granddam of ONE FIT LADY , Kool Kasey , etc.
Syrian Dancer. Unraced. Dam of EXOTIC MOVES ($221,854, dam of TAP

YOUR FEET), ANGEL IN THE NIGHT  ($192,000), Windedawler .
  

Hip No.

387
Barn 4 North

Consigned by Jeffrey T. Minton, Agent

Gray or Roan Filly
Minnesota Mac
Ta Wee
Al Hattab
Agathea’s Dawn
Secretariat
Fanfreluche
Damascus
Court Circuit

{Great Above . . . . . . . .

{Sharon Brown . . . . . . .

{D’Accord . . . . . . . . . .

{Avichi . . . . . . . . . . . . .

{Holy Bull . . . . . . . . . . .

{So Long Dearie . . . . .
(1998)

{Gray or Roan Filly
March 5, 2004

Breeders’ Cup nominated.
Registered New York-bred. 6-05
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By SALT LAKE (1989), [G1]  $536,218. Sire of 10 crops, 44 black type
wnrs, $28,787,915 & $18,274 (Can), including Ordway ($637,600,
Champagne S. [G1], etc.), Indiahoma ($601,337), Big Bambu ($456,-
039), Fantasy Lake ($248,758, champion), Salty Glance ($377,860),
Salty Farma  ($355,095), Salty You [G1] ($332,480), Mc Mahon, Balmy.

1st dam
TOP RUHL, by Ruhlmann. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $145,119, Pleasanton Senorita

S. (PLN, $19,550), 2nd Bay Meadows Oaks [G3], Fleet Treat S. [R] (DMR,
$15,000), Woodside S. [L] (BM, $10,000), 3rd Del Mar Oaks [G1]. Dam of
5 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2005, four to race, 2
winners--

Quarter to Nine (f. by Dixieland Band). 3 wins at 3, $130,550.
Credit Crunch (c. by Summer Squall). Winner at 3, $30,215.

2nd dam
TIPPY TOP, by Flying Paster. Placed at 3. Dam of 5 winners, including--

TOP RUHL (f. by Ruhlmann). Black type winner, see above.
TOP OF THE MOON (g. by Al Mamoon). 6 wins at 2 and 3, $112,250,

Gateway to Glory S. (FPX, $22,000); 3 wins at 4 and 5 in Mexico.
Top of the Sky. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $74,051.  Producer.

3rd dam
MOUNTAINVILLE, by Warfare. Winner at 4, $6,865. Dam of 8 winners, incl.--

PRINCESS KARENDA . 6 wins, 2 to 4, $582,250, Santa Margarita
Invitational H.-G1, Hollywood Oaks-G1, El Encino S.-G3, Coronado
S., 2nd Vanity H.-G1, Milady H.-G2, Del Mar Oaks-G2, Gamely H.-G2,
Yerba Buena H.-G3, Beverly Hills H.-G3, Linda Vista H.-G3,
California Miss Sires S., California Jockey Club H., Chula Vista H.,
Hawthorne H., Ruth Lily S., Bay Meadows Oaks, etc. Dam of--

Russian Royal . 2 wins in England, 2nd Jersey S. [G3], etc. Dam of
QUEEN CATHERINE (GB) , Gretel (GB)  [G3]. Granddam of LADY
CATHERINE [G3]; BOBS PRIDE  [G3] (at 3, 2005).

Incinderator . Winner at 3 in England, 2nd Feilden S.; placed in 2
starts at 4, $5,700 in N.A. Sire.

BIG PUDDLES . 5 wins at 2 and 3, $77,792, Post-Deb S.-G3, 2nd
Searching S., 3rd Ruthless S. Dam of 5 foals, all winners, including--

THUNDER PUDDLES. 7 wins, 2 to 4, $791,695, Rutgers H.-G2, Red
Smith H.-G2, West Point H.-R, Kingston S. [LR], 2nd Rothmans Inter-
national S.-G1 twice, Turf Classic S.-G1, etc. Sire.

ALWAYS RUN LUCKY . 4 wins, $197,219, Bold Ruler S.-G3, etc. Sire.
Black type-placed wnrs: Stormy Puddles , Dancing Puddles .

Wicklow . 2 wins, $75,900, 2nd Golden State Breeders Sires S.-R, etc.
  

Hip No.

403
Barn 4 North

Consigned by Jeffrey T. Minton, Agent

Dark Bay or Brown Filly
Vice Regent
Mint Copy
Queen City Lad
Lovita H.
Mr. Leader
Indian Maiden
Flying Paster
Mountainville

{Deputy Minister . . . . .

{Take Lady Anne . . . . .

{Ruhlmann . . . . . . . . . .

{Tippy Top . . . . . . . . . .

{Salt Lake . . . . . . . . . .

{Top Ruhl . . . . . . . . . . .
(1992)

{Dark Bay/Br. Filly .
April 19, 2004

Breeders’ Cup nominated.
Registered New York-bred. 6-05
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